## BY ALDS. COGGS, DUDZIK, WADE, KOVAC, HAMILTON, PEREZ

Resolution recognizing and congratulating Kevon Looney on signing to play for the University of California, Los Angeles Bruins basketball team.

## WHEREAS,

## **KEVON LOONEY**

was honored with by Career Youth Development, Inc., which hosted "Warning...We Must Respect Each Other Kevon Looney Day" on June 10, 2014 in recognition of Kevin Looney leaving to play for the University of California, Los Angeles Bruins basketball team and; and

- WHEREAS, Kevon Looney graduated from Milwaukee Hamilton High School on June 13, 2014, where he won Wisconsin player of the year awards from the Wisconsin Basketball Association, Gatorade and the Associated Press; he also won the Milwaukee Journal Sentinel's area player of the year award; and
- WHEREAS, During Kevon Looney's senior season, he averaged more than 27 points, 12 rebounds, eight blocks and seven assists per game, and he he recorded ten 30-point games, two 40-point games and scored a season high 45 points in his final game; and
- WHEREAS, On February 14, 2014, Kevon Looney led the Hamilton High School Wildcats to their first city title in four years with a 76-72 victory over Rufus King High School; and
- WHEREAS, Parade Magazine and McDonald's selected Kevon Looney for All-American Honors when his 11 rebounds and two blocks tied for the most by any player in the McDonald's All-American game on April 2, 2014 at the United Center in Chicago, Illinois; and
- WHEREAS, Before choosing UCLA, Kevon Looney received scholarship offers from Duke University, Michigan State University, University of Florida and University of Tennessee, Knoxville, among others; now, therefore, be it
- **RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Kevon Looney on signing to play for the University of California, Los Angeles Bruins basketball team, and wishes for him a happy, healthy and prosperous future; and, be it
- **FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Kevon Looney.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, Willie C. Wade, Joe Dudzik, Nik Kovac, Ashanti Hamilton and José G. Pérez and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on June 24, 2014.